employees. During the first six months of 2016, we implemented the fourth batch of grant of share options under our

share option schemes, which further enhanced and boosted the Group’s internal cohesion and effectively motivated

our employees. Meanwhile, we have been making continuous efforts to enhance our management and strengthen

budget control and the internal management system.

During the Period, our business was mainly driven by the organic growth, accounting for 97.6% of total revenue. Our

gross profit margin and revenue per square meter of land were further improved, as compared to the same period in

2015, through our continuous efforts in operation efficiency enhancement and expenditure controls.

As a result of all these efforts, we achieved impressive growth despite of the slow-down of China’s economy growth.

During the first half of 2016, the Group recorded the sale of 7,196 tombs and provided 8,048 funeral services. The

total revenue amounted to RMB 641.5 million, up 9.2% year-on-year. The Group made a net profit totaling RMB

233.1 million, representing an increase of 16.1% compared to the same period in 2015. Net profit attributable to our

shareholders was RMB 177.9 million, representing an increase of 12.0% as compared to the same period in 2015.

Interim Report 2016 7

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

REVENUE

We derive our revenue primarily from three business segments: burial services, funeral services and auxiliary

services. The following table sets forth our revenue by segment for the Period:

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2016 June 30, 2015

Revenue

(RMB’000)

% of total

revenue

Revenue

(RMB’000)

% of total

revenue

Burial services 570,156 88.9% 516,001 87.8%

Funeral services 70,071 10.9% 67,582 11.5%

Auxiliary services 2,925 0.5% 4,030 0.7%

Inter-segment elimination (1,611) (0.3%) — —

Total 641,541 100.0% 587,613 100.0%

Our revenue increased by RMB53.9 million, or 9.2%, from RMB587.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015

to RMB641.5 million for the Period. This increase was primarily driven by a 10.5%, or RMB54.2 million, increase in

revenue from burial services, a 3.7%, or RMB2.5 million, increase in revenue from funeral services.

We obtained accredited environmental testing on our environmental-friendly cremation machine in June 2016. It

is believed that the environmental-friendly cremation machine business will make considerable contribution to the

Group’s revenue in the near future.

Our cemeteries and funeral facilities are strategically located in major cities across 10 provinces in the PRC. The